adjustment to selected financial data described above and is included in Exhibit 99.1 to this Report and incorporated by reference herein. Item 8
of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2014 and Item 1 of the Company's Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2015 are being restated in their entirety to reflect both of the adjustments described above
and are attached as Exhibits 99.2 and 99.3, respectively, and are incorporated by reference herein.

   Other than as described above, this Form 8-K does not modify or update the disclosures contained in such Annual Report on Form 10-K
or Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q in any way, nor does it reflect any subsequent information or events.

   This Current Report on Form 8-K should be read in conjunction with the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
September 30, 2014 and the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2015, as well as the
Company's other filings with the SEC.

Item 9.01   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

(d)  Exhibits.

   September 30, 2014

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Principle
Adoption   Adjusted

   (in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Prepaid expenses and other   $ 81,277   $ (365 ) $ 80,912
Total current assets   1,277,366   (365 )   1,277,001
Other assets   19,307   (498 )   18,809
Total assets   6,721,861   (863 )   6,720,998
Long-term debt due within one year less unamortized

discount and debt issuance costs   40,000   (365 )   39,635
Total current liabilities   507,526   (365 )   507,161
Long-term debt less unamortized discount and debt

issuance costs   40,000   (498 )   39,502
Total noncurrent liabilities   1,323,358   (498 )   1,322,860
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   6,721,861   (863 )   6,720,998

   Exhibit No.   Description

   23.1   Consent of Ernst & Young LLP

  99.1

Item 6 of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2014—Selected Financial Data

  99.2

Item 8 of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2014—Financial Statements and
Supplementary Data

  99.3

Item 1 of the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2015—Financial
Statements (unaudited)

   Exhibit No.   Description

  101   Financial statements from the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2014, and the

[…]

costs were reported in the balance sheet as an asset. The amended guidance is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2015, however,

9

Table of Contents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

HELMERICH & PAYNE, INC.

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES ( Continued)

we elected to early adopt effective January 1, 2015. The election requires retrospective application and represents a change in accounting
principle. The ASU provides that debt issuance costs are similar to debt discounts and in effect reduce the proceeds of borrowing, thereby
increasing the effective interest rate. As a result of the adoption, the September 30, 2014 and 2013 Consolidated Balance Sheets are restated as
follows:

   Amortization of debt discount and debt issuance costs has been reclassified in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
for September 30, 2014, 2013 and 2012 to conform to current year presentation. The amortization was previously included as a change in
assets.

10

   September 30, 2014

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Principle
Adoption   Adjusted

   (in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Prepaid expenses and other   $ 81,277   $ (365 ) $ 80,912
Total current assets   1,277,366   (365 )   1,277,001
Other assets   19,307   (498 )   18,809
Total assets   6,721,861   (863 )   6,720,998
Long-term debt due within one year less unamortized

discount and debt issuance costs   40,000   (365 )   39,635
Total current liabilities   507,526   (365 )   507,161
Long-term debt less unamortized discount and debt

issuance costs   40,000   (498 )   39,502
Total noncurrent liabilities   1,323,358   (498 )   1,322,860
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   6,721,861   (863 )   6,720,998

   September 30, 2013

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Principle
Adoption   Adjusted

   (in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Prepaid expenses and other   $ 79,938   $ (400 ) $ 79,538
Total current assets   1,258,211   (400 )   1,257,811
Other assets   14,359   (863 )   13,496
Total assets   6,264,827   (1,263 )   6,263,564
Long-term debt due within one year less unamortized

discount and debt issuance costs   115,000   (400 )   114,600
Total current liabilities   452,273   (400 )   451,873
Long-term debt less unamortized discount and debt

issuance costs   80,000   (863 )   79,137
Total noncurrent liabilities   1,368,827   (863 )   1,367,964
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   6,264,827   (1,263 )   6,263,564

Table of Contents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

HELMERICH & PAYNE, INC.

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES ( Continued)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

   Cash equivalents consist of investments in short-term, highly liquid securities having original maturities of three months or less. The
carrying values of these assets approximate their fair values. We primarily utilize a cash management system with a series of separate accounts
consisting of lockbox accounts for receiving cash, concentration accounts, and several "zero-balance" disbursement accounts for funding

[…]

In April 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2015-03 "
Interest—Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs ". ASU No. 2015-03 amends the FASB
Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") to require that debt issuance cost be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the
carrying amount of the related liability. Prior to the amendment, debt issuance costs were reported in the balance sheet as an asset. The
amended guidance is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015, however, we have elected to
early adopt effective January 1, 2015. The election requires retrospective application and represents a change in accounting principle. The ASU
provides that debt issuance costs are similar to debt discounts and in effect reduce the proceeds of borrowing, thereby increasing the effective
interest rate. As a result of the adoption, the September 30, 2014 Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet is restated as follows:

6

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Principle Adoption   Adjusted
   (in thousands)
Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet

Prepaid expenses and other   $ 81,277   $ (365 ) $ 80,912
Total current assets   1,277,366   (365 )   1,277,001
Other assets   19,307   (498 )   18,809
Total assets   6,721,861   (863 )   6,720,998
Long-term debt due within one year less

unamortized discount and debt issuance costs   40,000   (365 )   39,635
Total current liabilities   507,526   (365 )   507,161
Long-term debt less unamortized discount and

debt issuance costs   40,000   (498 )   39,502
Total noncurrent liabilities   1,323,358   (498 )   1,322,860
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   6,721,861   (863 )   6,720,998

HELMERICH & PAYNE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT S (Continued)

(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation (Continued)

   Amortization of debt discount and debt issuance costs has been reclassified in the accompanying Consolidated Condensed Statements of
Cash Flow for the three months ended March 31, 2014 to conform to current year presentation. The amortization was previously included as a
change in assets.

   As more fully described in our 2014 Annual Report on Form 10-K, our contract drilling revenues are comprised of daywork drilling